
 
Ray A. Wilkerson, Chairman • James H. Mills, Vice-Chairman • Robert L. Bennett Jr., Treasurer 

Nikelle S. Meade, Secretary • David Singleton • Charles Heimsath • David B. Armbrust 
Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM #19 SUMMARY 

Approve a change order with Central Texas 
Mobility Constructors, LLC, for additional main 
lane paving on the Manor Expressway project. 

 

 
Strategic Plan Relevance:  Regional Mobility 
 

Department:    Engineering 

 
Associated Costs:    $1,807,432.32  
 
Funding Source:    Construction Fund 
 
Board Action Required:   Yes 
 
Description of Matter:  

 
This change order with Central Texas Mobility Constructors, LLC, includes compensation for 

additional asphalt surface course placed at the US 183 interchange and the SH 130 
interchange.  Additionally, full depth pavement repair was requested on the eastbound 
frontage road from approximate STA 440+00 to approximate STA 455+00.  Due to 
unforeseen subsurface conditions at this full depth repair, underdrains were installed to 
ensure proper subsurface dewatering. 
 
Reference documentation:   Draft Resolution 

Change Order #14 

 
Contact for further information:   Wesley M. Burford, P.E., Director of Engineering 
 
 



Page 1 of 2 

 

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-___ 
 

 

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH CENTRAL TEXAS 

MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, FOR ADDITIONAL MAIN LANE 

PAVING ON THE MANOR EXPRESSWAY PROJECT. 

 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-019, dated March 30, 2011, the Board of Directors approved 

and authorized the Executive Director to execute a design-build comprehensive development 

agreement with Central Texas Mobility Constructors LLC (“CTMC”) to develop the Manor 

Expressway Phase II Project (the “Project”), and the design/build comprehensive development 

agreement contract for construction of the Project was executed and became effective on June 

15, 2011; and 

 

WHEREAS, Mobility Authority staff and its general engineering consultant have determined 

that additional main lane paving is necessary to achieve a standard consistent with other Mobility 

Authority projects; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated and recommends approval of the proposed 

change order for the additional main lane paving, attached as Exhibit 1, and of the exhibits to 

that exhibit that are not attached to this resolution but are on file with the Mobility Authority and 

referenced in Exhibit 1. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed 

change order with CTMC in the additional amount not to exceed $1,807,432.32, in the form or 

substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the change order with CTMC may be finalized and 

executed by the Executive Director on behalf of the Mobility Authority in the form or 

substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein. 

 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 24
th

 

day of September, 2014. 

 

Submitted and reviewed by:     Approved: 

 

 

____________________________    ____________________________ 

Andrew Martin      Ray A. Wilkerson 

General Counsel for the Central    Chairman, Board of Directors 

Texas Regional Mobility Authority    Resolution Number: 14-___  

        Date Passed:  9/24/14 



Page 2 of 2 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER WITH 

CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS 

[on the following 5 pages, but excluding Exhibits referenced therein] 

 

 

 

 












