AGENDA ITEM #7 SUMMARY

Approve a change order with Central Texas
Mobility Constructors, LLC for eastern terminus
geometric revisions.

CENTRAL TEXAS
Regional Mobility Authority

Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility

Department: Engineering
Associated Costs: $1,180,548.78
Funding Source: Construction Fund

Board Action Required:  Yes

Description of Matter: This change order compensates CTMC for design and
construction revisions associated with the eastern terminus of the Manor
Expressway Project. Specifically, these changes include a geometric revision to the
TR-20 ramp to provide safer ingress and egress from Manor New Tech High School,
reconstructed driveways for Manor New Tech High School, and a revised eastern
terminus to provide for a proper tie-in to TxDOT’s impending roadway projects in
Manor.

Reference documentation: Draft Resolution
Change Order #17

Contact for further information: Wesley M. Burford, P.E., Director of Engineering

Ray A. Wilkerson, Chairman ¢ James H. Mills, Vice-Chairman ¢ Robert L. Bennett Jr., Treasurer
Nikelle S. Meade, Secretary  David Singleton e Charles Heimsath ¢ David B. Armbrust
Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 14-

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, TO FOR EASTERN TERMINUS GEOMETRIC REVISIONS.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-019, dated March 30, 2011, the Board of Directors approved
and authorized the Executive Director to execute a design-build comprehensive development
agreement with Central Texas Mobility Constructors LLC (“CTMC”) to develop the Manor
Expressway Phase II Project (the “Project”), and the design/build comprehensive development
agreement contract for construction of the Project was executed and became effective on June
15, 2011; and

WHEREAS, CTMC made construction revisions to the eastern terminus of the Project including
revisions to the TR-20 ramp to provide safer ingress and egress from Manor New Tech High
School, reconstructing driveways for Manor New Tech High School, and constructing a revised
eastern terminus to provide for a proper tie-in to the Texas Department of Transportation’s
impending roadway project in Manor; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated and recommends approval of the proposed
change order for the construction revisions to the eastern terminus of the Project attached as
Exhibit 1, and of the exhibits to that exhibit that are not attached to this resolution but are on file
with the Mobility Authority and referenced in Exhibit 1.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed
change order with CTMC in the additional amount not to exceed $1,180,548.78, in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the change order with CTMC may be finalized and
executed by the Executive Director on behalf of the Mobility Authority in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 19"
day of November, 2014.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Ray A. Wilkerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 14-

Date Passed: 11/19/14

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT1

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER WITH

CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS

[on the following six pages, but excluding Exhibits referenced therein]

Page 2 of 2



CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 17
Central Texas Regional Project Name: Manor Expres’sway

Mobility Authority Phase Il Project
1. CONTRACTOR: Central Texas Mobility Constructors, LLC Contract No: CDA
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta.  1735+00 to Sta. 1785+00 CCSJ: 0114-02-053

290E 290E

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Major  (Major/Minor) Highway: 290E
4. Reasons: 4B (In order of importance - Primary first) County: Travis
5. Describe the work being revised: District: Austin
This change order includes compensation for the Developer to revise the geometry of Ramp
TR-20 to facilitate safer ingress and egress points for the Manor New Tech High School. FAP Number: NH1101 (012)

Additionally, the eastbound lanes of the Project at the eastern terminus of the Project were
revised to provide a proper geometric tie to an impending TxDOT project in Manor.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: 104, 105, 132, 150, 164, 169, 193, 247, 275, 276, 310, 400, 416, 420, 432, 450

464, 465, 496, 500, 502, 512, 514, 529, 530, 531, 540, 542, 545, 610, 618, 620

624, 666, 672, 3267, 3268, 3271

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: 3RD-034, 3RD-035, 3RD-036, 3RD-037, 3RD-037A, 3RD-060

3RD-060A, 3RD-065, 3DR-025, 3DR-026, 3DR-027, 5IL-050, 5IL-051, 3SGN-016, 3SGN-017, 35G-018, 3SGN-018A, MNRNTCH DRVWY

8. New general notes to the contract are attached: Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to ltem No. and Special Specification Item are attached. N.A.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive any The followmg information must be PO vided

and ail claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses,

Time Ext. #: N/A

Amount added by this change order: $

Days added on this CO: 0

1,180,548.78

additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result
THE CONTRACTOR

For TxDOT/CTRMA/FHWA use only:

of this change.
Date //Z ;S Zé&/‘/
B A2

Current Contract Amount $

215,364,012.09

Revised Contract Amount To Date

$  216,544,560.87

B H.u “. Medlin

Typed/Printed Name
4 Days FHWA non-participating N/A
Typed/Printed Title P Yiie, .L /“ dnace CO Portion FHWA non-participating $ 1,180,548.78
.4
RECOMMENDFJ'F Q(ﬂ:m)%a\\\
Engineers Sefg AL LANLTA * (3)
- J' .' CTRMA, Director of Engineering Date
,’ A el APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
”.s.:"....'“'u ..': 9
AN’ ...."'N-.'.-..
;-........E.!',,w;. FRE EMA { (4)
[/ 10 3 5.."' ' ’ CTRMA, General Counsel Date
» "‘% , APPROVED 0O REQUEST APPROVAL
(1) ' “'/5/’“( (5)
GEC Project ControSaGeasirtiction Manager  Date CTRMA, Executvie Director Date
O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
& s/t
@ Q T i ©)
ject Ma Date FHWA Area Engineer (Verbal Approval) Date
O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
(7) 18)
TxDOT Project Engineer Date FHWA Area Engineer Date
U APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL O apprOVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL



8L°8VS081L°L S [8L8¥S08L'L $ - $ SIvioL
IE ;
00'vZE'LT 00'vZE'LT '801 00°€ST 22-9L9d V-OVS O-VIS HdSV-XULW-3NOLS av 200Z-122¢
G0'¥96'SEL S0'¥96GEL 30801 82°8SZ [XIW NIONIA) 22-9.9d V-0VS G-AL YWH 49-0 XXHXX-89ZC
06'9€V'1LT 06'9EV'1LZ LV 8SZET “TAV130v18) 22-¥99d 8-AL VWH 55-0 XXX-89Z¢
Zy'88Z'LE Zv'88Z L€ 0Z'L8 $ | 18'8SE 1¥02-892¢
'8PZSLL 0'8¥Z'S L 0109 29°L16'} 8002-892¢
| 28°EETSL 8'EET S S1'.8 08'vLL O00C292¢
9.°881 1881 €9°E 00°2S 1102-229
0v°'G8L p'G8L oy 00281 1512-999
((ERE) (09°19) oF’ (00°¥S1) £612-999
[4%1% 2€'6E9 L 00°8ES ¥ Sv12-999
LE°122) (2€°222) £5°! (0 Zviz-999
00°60! 00609 00609 0! 1002¥29_|
09°'86€' 1 09°86€°} 8’ z102-02!
09'86€'}L 09°86€" | 8" 1102-029 |
SE'6SL'Y $ [SE6SLY 15 (.2) (0¥ GHOS) [OAd) IONOD av BL0C-81
0S°LSL $ [ 057251 0S5°LS1 00°F {ATNO NOLLYGNNOH) WSV 11 0¥ 3AOW3Y av L602-019
(00°059'c L) (007059 1) 00°0S9°¢h (00°1) (ILSNIT N3LLV HSND HSVAD
00°GZS' 00'G.SL S0’} 00°00S'+ FONI3 GYVNO Wv3d 1V13IW ONIAOWIY ar 1002-2¥S
2€'6E9'E CE'GE9'E 99°218'L 002 (1SOd WIL ONY)(LOSISNVHL N3 a9 WE LW ar XOXX-0%G
0b'SLLT V'SLL'T 0L°280°} 00°C {1SOd WL ONY)[FIHLISNVEL N3 09 W8 11N ar 9L0Z-0%S
6¥°L01 V' LOL'E £8°GE0°L 00’ NOILD3S HOHONV TVNINYIL av S002-0vS
00°856'SE 0'856'SE €8'ElL 000092 (iS0d WILJ N33 09 WVIEM LW @p 100Z-0vS
(55°565°2) (S5°565°2) 81°698 (00°¢) {2 A1) sdwvy 8and [:14 0L0Z-1ES
GELEIET GELE9'EC 8Y°'6S 0v° 6! ONOD) SAVMIAING av 0102-0£5
STTIL9 STTIL9 vLoL 00°62! {ir A1) 88nd ONOD. av 2002-625
62250 28 62'25028 96°ELL 00'0Z2 (Z¥)(1 AL)(d7S 198) ¥yvE 381 ONOD Wu3d ar 02-71S
8T°€2S 0T 82€2502 [TA%4 00896 {+ AD(ds 1ONS)[SAOWSH) 810 1804 av 0¥0Z-Z1S
09°10€'SZ 09°L0€'GZ 192 00°896 L A(d7S TONS){LSNI % ¥nd) 810 180d av v002-21LS
£9°Z0V°8y R LA 50896 00°S (1 A1) 37ONVH V31 ® SNOIS ‘Huva av 2002-20S
00°00Z'81 00°002'81 0°00Z°8} 00°L NOILVZITISOW av 1002-00S
LO'SEL'SE LO'SEL'SE 0'SELSE 00'k ONOD) H1S SAOWIY av 810Z-96%
S0PSL SOPSL 0L LST 0z “{3d1d) ¥1S AOWIY av L c«.ﬁq
6605822 66'0582Z 8y'STYLL 'T (-1 AL)(31va9)(1dW0D) 137NI av 2802-G9v
V629961 7629961 7629961 T FLvH9 eIk AL(dONAN[1dWOD) 13 INI av (4144114
9€'¥99'62 9£'799°6Z 81°ZE8 VL 00°C (E1va9 21 ALdo¥aI(1dWOd) 13 INI av SLLZ-S9Y
98'LS 1Y) (98°151Y) €6'SL0'C (00°Z) - ADELVES)(TdWO0) 13 NI av 1802-S9%
9Z'ev8'62 9Z'Ev8'6Z 97'¢v8'6e "L (SnvIlav ALTd0¥a)(TdWOD) 13N av S22-S9¥
TL'9SZ'S ZL'9ST'S L2012 N1 ¥2)(111 10) 3did oY av 02-79V
LE0EY'S LE'0EP'8 €9°GLL TNTe (i 19) 3did o8 av 02-¥9¥
(90°666'1.2) (90°666°12) 1682 “TasI issLAD VS| @y 12-05¥
00'9S0°Z1L 00'9S0°Z1L 0Z°€ELZ NI¥) [dRILSMOW) dviidid|  @p 0Z-2¢¥
00°00S'vZ 00°00S'v2 00°0S€ (OSIW] ONOD ¥ 10 av 02-02¥
008922 $ | 00892 00°921 1.0) (3704 T AMGH) 13VHs T1a | av 620Z-91¥
%44 %44 15°SP 'S [IvIo3ds] AVOX3 Londls|  ap 100Z-00¥
88'99S"vy 88'99S'y 89'¢ 5zay (d-3v] 1vOD IWiNd ar 200Z-0LE
8050tV 08°0S0°Ep [X44 e T.8)(S0d NI31(S uO)(v ALI(1 10)(XW INTd) L1 W3D ar 1602-912
00°806 0¥ 00806 01 o0L'e '08V'61 T.9) (LYW LSIX3) 1381 INIW3D ay 2002-S.T
b2 08S'LL ZATET vi'6e 0¥°L6E (.8){s49 VAL (D7d NI dWD) s8 14 av C8ET-LVT |
0S°€L2Y 0S'€LTY S8'8¢ 0L ONRISIVM JAILVIIO3A[ g 900Z-€61 |
009287 09287 S6° "080°S L00Z-691
0'vZS'L 00925’} 0€°0 080°S L00Z-v9) |
00°008Z 0070082 00°0EF 0°09 2002051
89°296'88 89'296'88 €26 00°0¥9°6 200z-zek
SL0EZ'19 SL0ET 19 6L 00SZL'8 A 220250k |
TUIL TUIL Iy LL8LY A 8002-504
00'SS1'E 00'SS1'E 1€9 007005 F] 120201
0,651 0L651'9 $|osSrE 0V 26% AS (SAVMIARG) ONGD SNIAOWSH| &Y L1020}
90'v1L6'€0L 90'v1L6'c0L 90'v16'C01 00’1 S ; SISOONOISIA| @b YOOO-XXX
0Z'ZEV'8L 0Z'ZEV'8L LULLL $ | 00°S9L UH TOUINOD ALIIVNO av KHKAK=XHK
G9'9v6'9L G9'9v6'9L LE'661 $ | 0058 uH AIAUNS av OO-XXX
I NNgg3IaNn 3000 | WIITHHOM |
INNYYIAO 1S0D WalLl 3J1¥d LINN ALILNYND 1S0D Wau JAJ¥d LINN ALILNVNOD LINN NOILdI¥OS3Q NOSV3IY vy1X3
3002
NNYYIANN /NNVYIAO 1S02 WaLl 301¥d LINN ALILNVND 1509 W3LI 301¥d LINN ALILNVND LINn NOLLdINDS3a NOSvay | WAL FONVHO
M3N Q3SIATY ATSNOIATYd + TYNIDIHO
swa)| penuo) g 31avl
I ] | [ | [ [ ] 3z] | |
[C——vior [ SIVSAT9NOH | sava | INawdino3 [ vior | Amwnon | Ao | wosvi | [ J
00°0% 1500 pajelunsy 3Q0)S QJUI pade|d S|eLajej PUB YJOAA JUNODJY 82104V JTEVL
TTZE :¥IGWNN ¥30¥0 FONVHO
9l

108foud || aseyd Aemssaidxg Jouepy



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2E.
2F.

2C.
2D.

2G.
2H.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2E

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. CTRMA Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the CTRMA
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during design/construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the CTRMA
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
S5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

838

Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
Utilities not clear
Other




Change Order No. 17 -- Revised Contract Amount to Date Summary

Original Contract:

DRB
LDs

LRs
Incentive
C.O0.#1
C.0. #2
C.0.#3
C.O. #4
C.0. #5
C.0. #6
C.0.#7
C.O. #8
C.0.#9
C.0.#10
C.0.#11
C.0.#12
C.0.#13
C.O0.#14
C.0.#15
C.0.#16

C.0.#17

$ 207,297,859.00

Amount
24,346.91
(550,000.00)
(108,520.00)
540,000.00
1,480,445.71
9,010.88
41,339.71
187,404.28
108,388.96
2,222,778.82
194,167.48
296,754.77
700,317.37
186,593.97
129,147.91
278,377.28
80,721.51
1,807,432.32
89,910.55
347,534.66

1,180,548.78

Summary Prepared by:

Description
Contractually Allowed DRB Expenditures
Liquidated Damages Assoicated with Interim Development Work

Lane Rental Fees Assessed

Revised Contract Amt to
Date:
S 207,322,205.91
S 206,772,205.91

) 206,663,685.91

Early Completion Incentive - Substantial Completion S 207,203,685.91
Revised Mainlane and Frontage Road Pavement Sections S 208,684,131.62
Force Majeure Event - Discovery of Cistern S 208,693,142.50
Broadcast Seeding and Watering at US 183 interchange S 208,734,482.21
Mainlane Column Protection in SH 130 median S 208,921,886.49
Incorporation of Revised MBGF Standards S 209,030,275.45
Revision to Aesthetic Paint Scheme S 211,253,054.27
LED Illumination Fixtures; Deletion of OSB S 211,447,221.75
Ramp #1 Rail & MBGF Revisions S 211,743,976.52
Stone & Concrete Riprap at US 183 Interchange S 212,444,293.89
Eastbound Frontage Road Pavement Widening Section Revision S 212,630,887.86
US 183 Southbound Ramp Revisions S 212,760,035.77
Marcasite and Deck Drain Repair S 213,038,413.05
Presidential Visit to Project Site S 213,119,134.56
Additional Asphalt Surface Course S 214,926,566.88
SH 130 Hardscaping S 215,016,477.43
Wetland Impact Minimization S 215,364,012.09
Eastern Terminus Geometric Revisions S 216,544,560.87
N\
Daniel W. Freeman, PE Date



Change Order #17
Table of Contents

Exhibit A— CTRMA Independent Estimate
Exhibit B — Directive Letter 08 (“DL-08")
Exhibit C — CTMC Response to DL-08
Exhibit D — Revised Plans



This change order is the result of a CTRMA-Directed Change to provide a safer ingress/egress
point for the Manor New Tech High School. Ramp TR-20, the eastbound ramp that transitions
eastbound traffic from the tolled facility to the existing US 290E facility, was revised to prevent
exiting school traffic from crossing the eastbound lanes to enter the westbound lanes. To
further prevent this movement, the existing crossover was removed. Both of the Manor New
Tech High School driveways were reconstructed, and the eastbound frontage road was revised
to provide a “forced” right-in and right-out condition. Additionally, the far eastern terminus of
the project was revised to transition to an impending TxDOT project in Manor.

Atkins, the General Engineering Consultant for the Manor Expressway Project, performed an
independent estimate for the purpose of negotiating this change order. Atkins performed a
“level of effort” estimate for the work associated with this change; quantities were
independently verified. Contractual mark-ups were applied to this independent estimate. This
independent estimate is included in this Exhibit A. Atkins’ independent estimate results in a
cost increase to the Project in the amount of $1,416,959.06. After negotiations with CTMC, this
change results in an actual additional cost to the Project in the amount of $1,180,548.78.





