
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-088 

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY 
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC, TO FOR EASTERN TERMINUS GEOMETRIC REVISIONS. 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-019, dated March 30, 2011, the Board of Directors approved 
and authorized the Executive Director to execute a design-build comprehensive development 
agreement with Central Texas Mobility Constructors LLC ("CTMC") to develop the Manor 
Expressway Phase II Project (the "Project"), and the design/build comprehensive development 
agreement contract for construction of the Project was executed and became effective on June 
15,2011;and 

WHEREAS, CTMC made construction revisions to the eastern terminus of the Project including 
revisions to the TR-20 ramp to provide safer ingress and egress from Manor New Tech High 
School, reconstructing driveways for Manor New Tech High School, and constructing a revised 
eastern terminus to provide for a proper tie-in to the Texas Department of Transportation's 
impending roadway project in Manor; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated and recommends approval of the proposed 
change order for the construction revisions to the eastern terminus of the Project attached as 
Exhibit 1, and of the exhibits to that exhibit that are not attached to this resolution but are on file 
with the Mobility Authority and referenced in Exhibit 1. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed 
change order with CTMC in the additional amount not to exceed $1,180,548.78, in the form or 
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the change order with CTMC may be finalized and 
executed by the Executive Director on behalf of the Mobility Authority in the form or 
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit I, to include all exhibits referenced therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 19th 

day of November, 2014. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

~N~ 
Andrew Martin 
General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Page 1 of2 

Approved: 

Ray A. w: 
Chairman, oard of Directors 
Resolution Number: 14-088 
Date Passed: 11/19/14 



EXHIBIT 1 

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER WITH 

CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS 

[on the following six pages, but excluding Exhibits referenced therein] 

Page 2 of2 



CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 17 
Project Name: Minor Elp19sswey 

Phase II Pru/eel 

1. CONTRACTOR: Central Texas Moblllty Constructors, LLC Contr.111:t No: COA 

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 1735+00 to Sta. 1785+00 CCSJ: 0114.02-053 

290E 
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): 

290E 

Major (Major/Minor) Hlghw•_y, __ Z_II_OE _____ _ 

4. Reasons: _4_B ________ (ln order of importance• Primary first) County_: _____ Tra_v_ls __ _ 

5. Describe the work being revised: District.;..: ____ ....;...;A,;a.;us;.;;tt,;,;.n __ _ 

This change order Includes compensation for the Developer lo revise the geometry of Ramp 
TR-20 lo facllltate safer Ingress and egress points for the Manor New Tech High School. 
Addllionally, the eastbound lanes of the Project al the eastern terminus of the Project were 
revised to provide a proper geometric Ue to an Impending TxOOT project in Manor. 

FAPNumber: NH1101 (012) 

6. Work to be perfom,ed in accordance with Items: 104. 105. 132. 150. 164. 169. 193. 247. 275. 276. 310. 400. 416. 420. 432,450 

464. 465. 496. 500. 502. 512. 514. 529. 530. 531,540.542. 545. 610. 618. 620 

624. 666. 672. 3267, 3268. 3271 

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: 0 JRO-034, JRO-035, JRD-036. 3RD-037. 3RO-037A. JRD-060 

3RD-060A, 3R0-065. JOR-025. JDR-026. JOR-027, SIL-050, SIL-051, JSGN-016. 3SGN-017, JSG-018. 3SGN-018A, MNRNTCH ORVWY 

8. New general notes to the contract are attached: Yes 0 No 
9. New Special Provisions to Item No. __ and Special Specification Item are attached N.A 

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO). 

n,., r:otllflJCIOr mu.st sign Ille Ch■nge o,r,., •nd. by doing &O. ll(l(H$ to wolve any 
The fol/owing Information must be provided 

tl#Jc.l iii "dllll:i {u, ftdattlOlld' c;o,lfp,at,,I.S.i/,0,1 Ulltt tu iiUlj d/1J ilJI CJlhv, tlAP&IISd:i, 

~dd~ional Cllanges for lime ovor,,.ad at>d txor, o, lass of comf)'Jnsation os o result Time Ext. #. NIA Days added on this CO 0 
of I/tis chonge 

i I Is b.1)14 
Amount added by this change order: s 111ao1648.7B 

THE CONTRACTOR Date 

~ ;1<.,_h_· 
, J For TxDOTICTRMAIFHWA use only: 

By Current Contract Amount s 215,3641012.09 

~r~ Jls/ l.J, {nyl,~ 
Revised Contract Amount To Date s 216,544,560.87 

Typed/Printed Name 
Days FHWA non-participating NIA 

Typed/Printed Title p.,,.;,~1.. fl1~t\-l_,L,- CO Portion FHWA non-participating $ 1,180,548.78 --- ..... ~ • -- ., 
3 

CTRMA, Director of Engineering Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

4 
CTRMA, General Counsel Date 

0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

5 

CTRMA, Exeoutvie Oirector Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

(2) c- (__ 6 
Date FHWA Area Engineer(Vert>al Approval) Date 

0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

7 8 

TxOOT Project !;ngineer Date 
0 APPROVED U REQUEST APPROVAL 

FHWA Atea Engineer Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 



Manor Expressway Phase II Project 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __ 1_7_ 

TABLE A: Femi Account W<lf1I and Materials Placed lnlD SIOd< 

12.1:. LAIIOR 
ffl 

TAIILE 8: COl'lnd ..,_ • 

CtlAHGE ITDl IIUSOH OUCIUPTICN UNIT --· 
EXTRA REASON Ol!SCIIIPTlOH UNIT ----- -

Ull•UU 48 _,. HR 

·••--m• 4B ·- HR 
JCS.:141111.Jl 411 "''""'"coon LS 
1 7 48 MMOVtHOeotre-•n, SY 

104-202• <Ill -~<DIC "' 
1 4B lllll ANOA"'9PA'l•rt SY 

~ 
<Ill MMOWG n.&aaAN Ne.,. • ...,,,._.,",.... SY 

]J 48 - ,.., ~ 

1 - ---~ HR 1~= 4B IIIIOADC.UTltrlJ ·- SY . ., - -NnON~- 1 ,Al SY 
48 W:OD"A--wA--- MG 

24J.Jla2 48 R.N-PIN---4 SY 
~~2002 4B CEMOffl"MAT-.,._-••- SY 
:rll-2057 4B Ct:MTR?,.._.11 - SY 
1 11-2802 411 ...... COAT GAi. ·--1 4B ---p:CAYll'!I.Pf CY 
41&.2029 4B IIIOU.IIWT ·-~- LF 
420-2001 .. Q.ACOM:~ CY 
4 -20•• 48 ......... .,,_ ~ 

L... Ii 
.. IIM.ll'l'TN••-• LF 

I- 4B •-..... --, .. Ml LF 
,_ 48 IICPIPI.....; --., .. LF 

W251 48 - EA 

• 1 48 N.£1'-""'Y .... • l!A 

L... ~ 75 <Ill INl1tllt".ft .. - •=ORATn EA 

H:' ◄B N.ET ........... , .... OAA ..... EA 
112 411 INI.Efilr'tl,11- - ~-

• 1 4B Rf'II0¥81R- LF 
4 1' 48 ..... .... - . EA ., H01 48 -- !< 

501..iooJ 48 AtGN&AtJIAIKAICK.e:INJI EA 
-,,.-• 411 POAten ... -& .. 11 LF 
512~- ◄B l'Oll°fc:T8 N0&,·•--11 "' 1"~ 48 rfRlle,;JM;f# ..... -• .. _,_,.,..__ LF ·-, ◄II ·~- LF •.-, .. 48 ~An-- SY 

41111 4B ~-MIIM"lnT'JI EA ··- .... lffl.-GO-ffllOPOOn LF 
L- 48 ----- EA ·-· ... ,m.e,,oofM TIIIIPOaft EA 

·-- 48 •-•oor• -~ ~-
1 .. .. •"" GUAIIG LF 

::,1 ~ 
.. C\IIHA EA ... "" -----no.oa..'l'I EA - LF 

,_ It 48 •-n-•- LF 

'- 12 a rU:11! CONIMI -..1'1 nDUlAffD LF 
4B tnrA,tm,4L EA 

42 A.II IIO'•&.VM-TYIIIWI ,r- LF 
4• .... •-••VMIIIIIITYll'IMI ,r-•- LF 

i-
.. •a ~PAV---•IWII r-•- LF 

,_ .. ... Jt.WMM •-sr Lf 
IT ... l- P•V - -- EA 

. -- 411 •-• HIL\ n--- ---- .. TON 

~ 
... .... ,. ... ,.,,. .. --·- TON 
48 .._ .......... ty.Gl,AC,,,AJIICIH-n .,_ 

-·- 48 ·--....,.----.. --·- ·- T= 
'1:711-lonn, 48 111...AIIJtlM.Tr.Dl,AC.A .. I TON 
1 '"1•2002 411 ln,,&.IITQ...AIPttSIIA-C IAC-APG'N-tt TON 

TOTALS 

- ------------------------

Estw-1.~ted COIi 12:!!. 
HOURLY I TOT,Y. 'mllllllffl' 

ORIGtNAL ♦ PflEV,OUSL 't REVISto 

QIWfflTY UNIT PRICE ITSIHOST OUAHTllT 

OUAHTITY UNITPRICI!. ITl!II COST QU.\NTITY 

"" 
"' 1.oa n,-.-. 

500.00 
41•.71 

1.11•,... s 
H640.00 _.,. 
S.1180.00 

s . .00 
110.IIO 
397.40 S 

19 ..00 
19 .DO 
1.>41.DO 

5.DO 
18.00 
70.00 
-.GO 

nea-
41"" 
25.00 

UMI 
2.00 

s 2.00 
1.oa 
2..00 

Z0..00 
1.GO 
I.GO 
5.80 

9611.GO 
968.DO 
7211.GO 
125.00 
397.AG ·-2600.IIO S 

lJIO • 
2.IIO I 
2.00 • 

1 .oa• 
•1.00 -. 
11111 I 

515.IIO • 
1 IIASJIO S 
tuR-

1.110 
429.00 

4 ·-154.IIO 
187.IIO 
51.oO s 

17UG s 
1 tt7.&2 

358.11 
232.58 

1 .~. 
2!13.00 

I . -

16 

Dffl HOURLY RATE TOTAL 

HEW 

UNIT PRIC£ ITTMCDST DV£JIIIUNI UND!IIRUN 

UNIT PRICE !TEii COST OYfRRUN/ 

199.37 •. •6948.65 • 16948.55 
111,71 s 1,...,2.u • ,■ .. lJ..20 

103 914.ff • 10)!114.ff I 10] !114.06 
15.60 • 6159.70 ' 1159.70 
6.31 • J 155..00 3155.00 
1.77 • 741-,, 741.12 
1,19 s 11.230,75 81 •l0,75 
9..2] ' 11962.61 18982.i.ll 

1)0.00 I 7 II00..00 7 800.00 
0.30 s t.!174..00 1 "'4.00 
0.95 • 41ne.oa s 41211.JlO 

la.IS I 4'71..50 4 •n..50 
29.14 t 11""0..24 11 580..24 

2.10 ' 411901..00 <IO'JOl.00 
2.21• •3 050.IO 43 050.IIO 
U,8 l 4••··· 4 ·a 

45.51 • 227.55 227.55 
118..00 I 2•11.00 2 '81.110 
150.00 · • 24=.DO 24 <no.ao 
213..20 I 17056.00 17 058.00 
2U1 121 999.06 2t ffl.06 

175-'l 1430.37 9,130.37 
21027 5 .. •72 5.256.72 

29.&.e3..2B Z9li3..26 29 643..26 
Z 075.91 4151.11 14 151..86 

IU:ll.11 S 29n•.36 29 664.36 
196'7,94 • 19161.94 19 667.94 
11..0,5,q $ zi•so.95 22..050.95 

157.70 • 3154.03 31 ..... 03 
15 U!l..07 S 15135.117 15135.07 
ti .oa 11.200.00 11 •00.00 

9 680.53 41.,•L63 41..002.63 
28.14 25:\nUO 25 •0t.80 
21..20 20°1..21 s ZO.lll..21 

113,96 12 852..2• • 82052.29 
10.74 6712..25 l 8712..25 
59AI Zltll1.l$ t ZUJT.35 

165.11 12.!195.55 l 12 •-.55 
13.13 I 35951.00 s 35 951.00 

1135 . .n • l 107..49 • 3107..49 
1081.70 • 2175.411 I 2175.<IO 
1 •11.M I 3135.32 s 3•'".U 

UIS• 1 ns.oa U75.00 
13 650.00 S 13 IIS0.00 13050.00 

157.50 • 157.50 157.50 
7.11 l 4 16'1.•5 4159.35 
0.34 s 1•91.60 1.391.80 
0.14 I 1-'91.&D ,~ .. 91.60 

6".00 -. --.oo 609.00 
0.53 I 1227.37 1227.37 
0.14 s 635.32 635.32 
OAO •&UO 161.60 
4.20 715.AG 715.40 
Ul 181.76 118.7& 

17.15 15.233.82 15 •Jl.112 
60.10 115.24UI 115..241.o& 
17.20 JPIIAZ 31 •IIAZ 
!12,17 2106.'JO 21..438.!)CI 

101.Dtl 115-•.115 13•964.IHI 
IOI.DO 27 '24.00 27 '24.00 

l I 1IO ·••.11 l 1180 uo,71 



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART 

1. Design Error or Omlss on 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other 

2. Differing SIie Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay) 

(unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material 

2C. New development (cond,tlons changing after PS&E completed) 

20. 2E 

2E. Miscellaneous difference In site conditions (unforeseeable){ltem 9) 

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature 

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable) 

2H. Unacquired Righi-of-Way (unforeseeable) 

21. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable) 

2J. Other 

3. CTRMA Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error In plans or d,ffering site conditions) 

3B. Public relations Improvement 

JC, Implementation or a Value Engineering finding 

3D. Achievement of an early project completion 

3E. Reduction of future maintenance 

3F Additional work desired by the CTRMA 

JG Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies 

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during design/construction 

31. Implementation of Improved technology or better process 

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced In exchange for acceptance) 

3K, Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision 

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the CTRMA 

3M. Olher 

4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure or a lhlrd party to meet commitment 

4B. Third party requested work 

4C, Compliance requirements of new la~ and/or policies (impacting third party) 

40, Other 

5. Contractor Convenience SA. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan 

SB Contractor requested change In the sequence and/0< method of work 

SC. Payment for Partnering workshop 

SD. Additional safety work/measures des'.red by the contractor 

SE. Other 

6. Unlimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not dear (third party responsibility for ROW) 

68, Righi-of-Way not dear (County responsibility for ROW) 

6C. Utlllties not clear 

60. Other 



Change Order No. 17-Revised Contract Amount to Date Summary 

Original Contract: $ 207,297,859.00 
Revised Contract Amt to 

Amount Description Date: 

ORB s 24,346.91 Contractually Allowed ORB Expenditures $ 207,322,205.91 

LDs s (550,000.00) llquldated Damages Assolcated with lnterfm Development Work s 206,772,205.91 

LRs s (108,520.00) lane Rental Fees Assessed s 206,663,685.91 

Incentive s 540,000.00 Early Completion Incentive • Substantial Completlon s 207,203,685.91 

C.0.#l s 1,480,445.71 Revised Malnlane and Frontage Road Pavement Sections s 208,684,131.62 

C.0.#2 s 9,010.88 Force Majeure Event • Discovery of Cistern $ 208,693,142.50 

C.0,#3 s 41,339.71 Broadcast Seeding and Watering at US 183 lnterchange s 208,734,482.21 

C.0.#4 s 187,404.28 Malnlane Column Protection In SH 130 median s 208,921,886.49 

C.0.#5 s 108,388.96 Incorporation of Revised MBGF Standards s 209,030,275.4S 

C.0.#6 s 2,222, 778,82 Revision to Aesthetic Paint Scheme s 211,253,0S4.27 

C.0.#7 s 194,167.48 LED Illumination Fixtures; Deletron of OSB $ 211.447,221.75 

C.0. #8 s 296,754.77 Ramp #1 Rall & MBGF Revisions $ 211,743,976.52 

co 119 s 700,317.37 Stone & Concrete Riprap at US 183 lnterc:hallie s 212,444 293 89 

C.0.#10 s 186,593.97 Eastbound Frontage Road Pavement Wldening Section Revision s 212,630,887.86 

C.0.#11 s 129,147.91 US 183 Southbound Ramp Revisions s 212,760,035.77 

C.0,#12 s 278,377.28 Marcasite and Deck Drain Repair s 213,038.413.0S 

C.0.#13 s 80,721.51 Presldentla I Visit to Project Site $ 213,119,134.56 

C.0,#14 $ l,807.432.32 Additional Asphalt Surface Course $ 214,926,566.88 

C.0.#15 $ 89,910.55 SH 130 Hardscaplng $ 215,016,477.43 

C.0.#16 $ 347,534.66 Wetland Impact Minimization s 215,364,012.09 

C.0 .#17 $ 1,180,548.78 Eastern Terminus Geometric Revisions s 216,544,S60.87 

Summary Prepared by: ~~ l.J~ /I/!; /tv 
Daniel W. Freeman, PE Date 



Change Order #17 
Table of Contents 

Exhibit A- CTR MA Independent Estimate 
Exhibit B - Directive Letter 08 ("Dl·OS") 
Exhibit C- CTMC Response to Dl•08 
Exhibit D - Revised Plans 



This change order is the result of a CTRMA-Directed Change to provide a safer ingress/egress 
point for the Manor New Tech High School. Ramp TR-20, the eastbound ramp that transitions 
eastbound traffic from the tolled facility to the existing US 290E facility, was revised to prevent 
exiting school traffic from crossing the eastbound lanes to enter the westbound lanes. To 
further prevent this movement, the existing crossover was removed. Both of the Manor New 
Tech High School driveways were reconstructed, and the eastbound frontage road was revised 
to provide a "forced" right-in and right-out condition. Additionally, the far eastern terminus of 
the project was revised to transition to an impending TxDOT project in Manor. 

Atkins, the General Engineering Consultant for the Manor Expressway Project, performed an 
independent estimate for the purpose of negotiating this change order. Atkins performed a 
"level of effort" estimate for the work associated with this change; quantities were 
independently verified. Contractual mark-ups were applied to this independent estimate. This 
independent estimate is included in this Exhibit A. Atkins' independent estimate results in a 
cost increase to the Project in the amount of $1,416,959.06. After negotiations with CTMC, this 
change results in an actual additional cost to the Project in the amount of $1,180,548.78. 


